
 

Page 1 of 1  

 

Department of Benefits 
and Family Support 

Department of Disability 
and Aging Services 

 

 

P.O. Box 7988 
San Francisco, CA 
94120-7988 
www.SFHSA.org 

London Breed 
Mayor 

Trent Rhorer 
Executive Director 

December 19, 2022 

Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board 
Board of Supervisors 
City and County of San Francisco 
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244 
San Francisco, CA 94102-4689 

RE: Proposed Resolution for second grant agreement amendment with Glide 
Foundation for the provision of the Free Meals Program 

Dear Ms. Calvillo: 

Enclosed for the Board of Supervisors’ consideration and approval, please find 
a proposed Board Resolution requesting approval of the second amendment 
to the grant agreement with Glide Foundation for the provision of the Free 
Meals Program for the period from July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2025 for a total 
Not To Exceed amount of $12,055,383. 

The purpose of this grant is to support Glide in providing three meals a day 
annually in District 5. Additional funding has been added to support increased 
operational costs Glide is incurring related to the procurement of food and 
supplies for the provision of meals. The rising cost of food, coupled with the 
higher expense of compostable “to-go” containers, have significantly 
increased the per meal rate. Funding for this amendment is provided through 
City and County General Funds. 

If you need additional information, please contact Jennifer Grant, Contract 
Manager, at Jennifer.Grant@sfgov.org.  

Attached please find a copy of the proposed resolution. Please calendar this 
item at the Board’s earliest convenience and advise us of the date of 
introduction. 

Thank you for your assistance. 

 
Sincerely, 

 
Trent Rhorer 
Executive Director 
 
Enclosures 


